
Agenda for a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to 
be held on Thursday, 20 October 2016 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Keighley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Ali
Brown
Mallinson
BM Smith

M Slater
Bacon
Farley

Hawkesworth K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS INDEPENDENT

Gibbons
Miller
Poulsen
Rickard

Pullen
Abid Hussain
Lee

Naylor

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2



3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 August 2016 and 15 
September 2016 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated).

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
18 October  2016.

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3



6.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME (WHHP) 

The report of the Director of Public Health, (Document “O”) seeks to 
raise awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People programme 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months to 
support vulnerable households in the District and explore methods to 
sustain the programme beyond Public Health funding.

Recommended –

That the contents of Document “O” be noted and officers be 
supported to engage  with WHHP by raising awareness and 
positively identifying vulnerable households and encouraging 
referrals through to the WHHP programme.

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Sarah Possingham / Pam Bhupal – 01274 431319)

1 - 8

7.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND 
FUNCTION OVERVIEW 
Previous reference: Minute 32 (2015/16)

The Strategic Director, Regeneration, will present a report (Document 
“P”) which details how the Planning, Transportation and Highways 
service currently manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) 
function and allocates resources.

The report also provides an update with regard to current operations 
being undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

Recommended –

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local 
Highway Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 financial 
year be noted.

(3) That the list of competed and proposed CAT 3 works shown 
at Appendix 5 to Document “P” be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andy Fisher – 01535 618297)

9 - 28

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

4



 
 

   

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Keighley Area Committee to be held on 20th October 
2016  

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Warm Homes Healthy People programme (WHHP)  
 
Summary statement: 
  
This report seeks to raise awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People programme 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months to support vulnerable 
households in the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public 
health funding.  

Anita Parkin  
Director of Public Health  

Portfolio:  Health and Well-being  
 
Cllr Slater  
 

Report Contact: Sarah Possingham &   
Pam Bhupal 
Phone: (01274) 431319 
E-mail: 
sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
pam.bhupal@bradford .gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Warm Homes Healthy People (WHHP) programme has been operating since 

2011/12 and it offers short term interventions during the winter months to support 
vulnerable citizens in the district.  The programme forms Bradford’s response to Cold 
Weather planning as per guidance put forth by DH annually. For the purpose of the 
programme vulnerable people include the following; 

• Older people 
• People with disabilities 
• Young people 
• Lone parents 
• Families with young children 
• Refugees 

 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to inform the Area committee of the WHHP programme 

and how it seeks to support and develop local and community based activities this 
accords with much of the existing work of the neighbourhood services. It is hoped that 
productive links between WHHP and these services c
[...]
r death’ figures in the district using early intervention and prevention to 
help households maintain their homes and health.   
 

2.7 WHHP uses a web based ‘portal’ – First4Contact as the main access route which has 
the capacity to direct referrals into a range of support services which can respond 
rapidly. It accepts self and agency referrals and this year will also accommodate 
telephone and paper referrals.  

 
2.8 In 2015/16 the main work stream ‘lead agencies’ were funded for an 18 month period 

in order to create stability and allow the programme to develop a more sustainable 
approach, such as crowd-funding which is currently being explored and business 
packs are being created to gain sponsorship for the programme.  With this extra lead 
in time, it is anticipated that WHHP will have a formal launch in late September.  

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
3.1 The details of interventions offered through WHHP are below;  
 
Active communities 
3.2  This work stream is aimed at strengthening and promoting community activity. These 

range from local transport services for housebound people to attend appointments, go 
shopping and/or get out to community based events, through to home 
visiting/befriending work and practical help like clearing snow. The aim is to identify 
and help those most vulnerable members of our communities; tackling isolation and 
reducing the low level mental health issues associated with being alone.     

 
3.3 As part of this work stream the Leeds Community Fund receives monies to run the 

Bradford Community Fund which offers a small grants programme. The aim of the 
fund is to support small groups to develop short term projects and community 
empowerment schemes.  Grants awarded to community groups and charities have 
helped increased the capacity of third sector organisations to respond to the needs of 
the most vulnerable people. Grants awarded are up to £1,500. The WHHP community 
fund will be launched to coincide with the rest o
[...]
ns available across the district in relation to affordable warm including the 
capacity building activity which trains people in delivering home energy checks and 
the e-learning package which aims to raise awareness of fuel poverty and debt 
issues.  

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

Governance  
3.19 The programme is managed through a multi-agency partnership including statutory 

and non-statutory partners and joins together two projects supporting households at 
risk, the WHHP programme and Health through Warmth Project. 

 
Statistics 
3.20 During 2014-17 there have been approximately 1650 referrals into the scheme and 

those benefitting from the programme are approximately 2740. The total budget 
attached to this programme is £622,000 for four years.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
The funding for the WHHP programme is managed through Public Health which has been 
able to maintain the programme until March 2017.  As noted above from October 2016 the 
group have been asked to explore funding options and ways to sustain the programme. 
Crowd-funding has been sought as the most viable option.  
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
The responsibility for the WHHP rests with the Council’s Public Health department and 
operates within Council policy and procedure 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
None  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
WHHP is specifically aimed at vulnerable households and as such supports many 
communities from those listed as having protected characteristics; 

• People with disabilities 
• Older people 
• Younger people 
• Refugees 
• Lone parents  

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
WHHP works to develop permanent solutions for hundreds of vulnerable people. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
A large amount of the work of WHHP is working with individuals and households to tackle 
fuel poverty and affordable warmth. These interventions reduce wasted fuel and heat loss 
so contributing to reducing greenhouse gases   
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Reducing loneliness and isolation and encouraging and supporting communities to come 
together reduces crime and the fear of crime in particular. Interventions such as the home 

Page 6



 
 

starter packs aim to help individuals to settle and maintain their homes, some of whom will 
have had past histories of offending and detrimental; drug and alcohol use  
 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
Regard must be had to Human Rights legislation in all action taken by Bradford Council. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
The core funding for WHHP supports staff in work across a range of agencies  
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Much of the work of WHHP is delivered on a ward basis.  
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
Warm Homes Healthy People project work is conducted in collaboration with area officers. 
Tool libraries have been allocated in each of the area office, with an aim to encourage 
community cohesion and create active neighbourhoods. The WHHP projects tie in well 
with the ethos of the People Can campaign and the promotion of the WHHP activity 
through their networks.   
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

1. That the area committee note the contents of the report  
2. That the area committee note the contents of the report and that they and their 

support officers engage with WHHP by raising awareness and positively identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through to the programme 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That option 2 is adopted and that the area committee and their support officers engage 
with WHHP by raising awareness and positively identifying vulnerable households and 
encouraging referrals through to the programme 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1- Programme spend 2015 – 2017.   
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DH Winter Guidance  
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 
The following image outlines the programme’s spend from 2015-2017.  It shows the grant 
agreement amounts awarded to each organisation. There is some budget remaining to be  
spent by March 2017 which will be used to support some aspects of the programme and 
pump prime future projects.  
 

 

Organisation Name Active Communities Activity Name Funding Funding Project Lifetime

2015-16 2016-17

Age UK Keeping Warm Practical Fuel Poverty Needs £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

BEAP Active Communities Community Work £3,000 £0 £3,000

BEAT Keeping Warm Provision of Practical Support £15,000 £15,000

Bradford/Keighley CAB Keeping Warm Debt Advice Triage £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

Bradford Community Fund Active Communities Community Empowerment £5,000 £20,000 £25,000

CAN (Community Advice Network) Keeping Warm Fuel Debt Small Grants £10,000 £10,000 £20,000

Carers Resource Connecting People Internet Portals and Referral Systems £20,000 £80,000

HALE Active Citizens Community Works £3,750 £0 £3,750

Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Innchurches Healthy Eating Food Parcels & Big Lunches £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

FareShare/ chill room/ £0 £15,000

Keeping Warm Practical Needs-Hats-Coats £5,000 £5,000 £10,000

Inspired Neighbourhoods Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Connecting People Crowd Funding £7,000 £5,000 £12,000

Active Communities Community Work £3,750 £0 £3,750

Active Communities Tool Library £10,500 £2,500 £13,000

West Yorks. Trading Standards Good Food Award £15,000 £0 £15,000

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to  the 
meeting of the Keighley Area Committee to be held o n 
20 October 2016 

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Local Highway Maintenance – Devolution Update & Function Overview 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details how the Planning, Transportation and Highways service currently 
manages the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources.  
 
It also updates the committee with regard to current
[...]
 immediate inspection 
and necessary remedial works. 

 
2.5 CAT2 reports are assessed by technical staff and collated into operational zones so 

that operational gangs can visit and patch affected areas in a co-ordinated manner. 
 
2.6 CAT3 sites are assessed by technical staff and ranked on a priority and needs 

basis, with works allocated to operational staff by the Operations Manager. 
 
2.7 Operational resources may be redeployed at short notice to deal with specific 

issues. Gang sizes may vary depending on demand, staff leave and sickness. 
Service Level requirements, such as the need to respond to an extensive number of 
CAT1 requests or the need to respond to emergency planning issues, may also 
have an effect on the availability of operatives. 

 

Page 10



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 

 

2.8 Some technical and operational staff are required to facilitate the needs of the 
winter service between November and April each year. 

 
2.9 A list of work types covered by the Local Highway Maintenance budget is included 

in Appendix 1. 
 
2.10 A breakdown of the current technical staff allocation and an overview of their duties 

is included in Appendix 2. 
 
2.11 A breakdown of operational staff and their duties is included in Appendix 3. 
 
2.12 Currently reported CAT1 and 2 details are included in Appendix 4. 
 
2.13 The current list of completed and ordered CAT3 works is included in 
 Appendix 5. 
 
2.14 A list of completed gully cleaning in the Keighley constituency is contained in 
 Appendix 6. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Due to the constantly changing state of the highway and unpredictability in new 

matters arising or being brought to officers’ attention, there may be a requirement to 
amend programmes in order to address emerging priorities. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 The overall 2016/17 budget for Local Highway Maintenance work, carried out by the 
 Council’s operational arm, is £1.702m. 
 
4.2 The allocation 
[...]
 IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 

priorities within the Keighley Area Committee Ward Plans 2015-16. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None 
 

Page 12



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 

 

9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Area Committee may request additional information/clarification on issues to be 

included in the next devolved budget report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Keighley Area Committee notes the current operational methods adopted 

for Local Highway Maintenance. 

10.2 That the Keighley Area Committee notes the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 
financial year. 

10.3 That the Keighley Area Committee notes the list of completed and proposed CAT3 
works as shown in Appendix 5. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Work Undertaken as Part of the LHM Function 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 - Technical Staff Overview 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 -  Operational Staff Overview 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 - CAT1 and 2 Works Update 
 
11.5 Appendix 5 - Current CAT3 Works List 2016/17 (completed and ordered) 
 
11.6 Appendix 6 - Completed Gully Cleaning in the Keighley Constituency  
 
12. Background Documents 
 
12.1 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Strategic Director of Environment and 
 Sport to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 November 2012. 
 
12.2 Report of Strategic Director (Regeneration & Culture) to the meeting of Keighley 

Area Committee, 22 November 2012 – The Transfer of Responsibility and Budgets 
to the Keighley Area Committee for Decision Making – Highway Repairs. 

 
12.3 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Strategic Director of Environment and 

Sport to the meeting of Executive, 16 March 2013 – Methodology for Allocation of 
 Devolved Service Resources to the Five Area Committees.  
 
12.4 Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Strategic Director of Environment and 

Sport to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 April 2013 - Methodology f
[...]
/W REPAIRS - IAN ODDY   CDM: 01 

BROW TOP ROAD WORTH 
VALLEY 

27/07/2016 COMPLETED GULLY WORK - KEVIN WHITAKER  TRAFFIC CONTROL MAY BE REQUIRED 

WOODLANDS RISE WORTH 
VALLEY 

28/07/2016 ORDERED GULLIKSEN - S/O 44 WOODLANDS RISE (FOOTPATH) FLAGS UNEVEN 

WINDSOR GROVE WORTH 
VALLEY 

28/07/2016 ORDERED GULLIKSEN - UNEVEN PCC FLAGS 

MYTHOLMES LANE WORTH 
VALLEY 

01/08/2016 ORDERED GULLY WORK - KEVIN WHITAKER  REMOVE 12" PIPE, EXCAVATE AND 
BURY 6" PIPE. PUT MANHOLE LID ON 

PROVIDENCE LANE WORTH 
VALLEY 

08/09/2016 ORDERED DRAINS WORK - KEVIN WHITAKER 

WEST LANE WORTH 
VALLEY 

20/09/2016 COMPLETED F/W REPAIRS - KEVIN WHITAKER  KERBS ARE 12" WIDE - LENGTHS 
REQUIRED ARE:  2.25,   1.85   0.92   AND 0.65  NEW FLAG REQUIRED 0.62 x 
0.42 

OLDFIELD LANE WORTH 
VALLEY 

29/09/2016 ORDERED DRAINAGE WORK - KEVIN WHITAKER  EXCAVATE FOR AND INSTALL 25m 
OF 225mm POROUS PIPE  REINSTATE WITH  

 

 

 

P
age 27



Report to the Keighley Area Committee 
 
 

 

APPENDIX 6 – Completed Gully Cleaning in the Keighl ey Constituency  
 
Scheduled/Routine Work 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 Table 1: Gullies Cleaned Between 1/04/2016 and 30/ 09/2016 
 
 

In addition, 143 requests for gully cleaning were made to the Council’s Contact Centre 
between 1/04/16 and 30/09/16.  
 
 
Scheduled/Routine Work 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 Table 2: Gullies Cleaned Between 30/09/2014 and 30 /09/2016 

 

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Craven 3,403 2,073 62 
Ilkley 3,867 2,041 53 
Keighley Central 4,440 565 13 
Keighley East 3,669 315 9 
Keighley West 2,476 34 2 
Worth Valley 3,011 73 3 

Ward Total No.  No. Cleaned  % Cleaned  
Craven 3,403 3,396 99.79 
Ilkley 3,867 3,841 99.33 
Keighley Central 4,440 3,995 89.98 
Keighley East 3,669 3,037 82.77 
Keighley West 2,476 1,658 66.96 
Worth Valley 3,011 2,386 79.24 

Page 28


	Agenda
	6 WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME (WHHP)
	7 LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND FUNCTION OVERVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


27

Minutes of a meeting of the Keighley Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 20 October 2016 at Council Chamber 
- Keighley Town Hall

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1855

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Ali M Slater
Brown Bacon
Mallinson Farley
BM Smith

Apologies: Councillor Hawkesworth

Councillor in the Chair

29.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

30.  MINUTES

That the minutes of meetings held on 18 August and 15 September 2015 be 
signed as correct records.

31.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

32.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

33.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME (WHHP)

The Senior Public Health Manager gave a synopsis of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 At what point would this programme be coming to an end? 



28

o The funding for the WHHP programme was managed through 
Public Health which had been able to maintain it until March 2017;

 In what context were referrals coming through? 
o A web based ‘portal’ – First4Contact was the main access route to 

direct referrals into a range of support services which had 
responded swiftly. It had accepted self and agency referrals and this 
year also accommodated telephone and paper referrals;

 Had the service explored different avenues in maintaining this programme 
financially? 

o The group had been asked to explore funding options and ways to 
sustain the programme. Crowd-funding had been sought as the 
most viable source but nevertheless the service had managed not 
utilised all the available financial resources from the previous year; 

 What was the test measure for service users to access the programme? 
o The service looked to support those vulnerable and in genuine need 

of Winter Warmth support. The eligibility required for support was 
indicated on the WHHP website, as follows: Aged over 75; Aged 
over 65 and living alone; Aged over 65 and have a pre-existing 
cardiovascular or respiratory illness or other chronic medical 
conditions; Household income of £16,190 or below; Long term or 
chronic medical condition and accommodation in poor repair / cold 
or damp / not adequately heated;  Someone resident to the 
household has a mental health condition; Someone resident to the 
household has dementia; Someone resident to the household has a 
learning disability; Pregnant or Children Under 5 years in the 
household; Asylum seeker or refugee; and, In receipt of benefits 
(these must be specified on referral); 

 How had the service advertised the programme? 
o The programme had not been advertised in the wide context but 

only towards a specific target; and,
 How was this service advertised to households that contained residents 

who were vulnerable and elderly? 
o The service was connected with other support services and 

professionals that delivered programmes to help stay warm and well 
in winter. In addition, there were continuous events to raise 
awareness of the programme.

Resolved–

(1) That the contents of Document “O” be noted and officers be 
supported to engage  with the Warm Homes Healthy People  
programme by raising awareness and positively identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through to the 
WHHP programme.

(2) That a progress report on the programme be considered by this 
Area Committee at is meeting in February 2017.

ACTION: Director of Public Health



29

34.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE AND FUNCTION 
OVERVIEW

The Chair invited Principal Engineer to make his presentations to the Committee. 
Following his outline, the Committee moved to questions, as follows:

 An explanation was sought on Appendix 6? 
o The Appendix was a snapshot of total number of gullies cleaned 

throughout the Keighley area through the Operations budget. This 
work was undertaken in the Keighley Constituency on a 2 year cycle 
period. The cleaning of gullies on main roads was undertaken every 
year;

 When would Keighley West be programmed in? 
o The first round of cleaning had been completed and Keighley West 

was yet to follow;
 What was the position of Worth Valley? 

o 79.2% had been cleaned over a 2 years period;
 Had there been issues of the service being under pressure and 

overstretched due to the significant amounts of extreme downpour of rain 
during the last Christmas The period? 

o The service had not waited for gullies to take action but continued 
work as normal;

 Would it be practical to review or redefine the operations network of 
Keighley due to the Keighley area being significantly rural, consisting of 
longer roads? 

o This factor was already reviewed every year and Bradford Council 
did considerably more than neighbouring authorities. The service 
also gave detailed attention to hotspot areas and therefore worked 
closely with the Cleansing Department and in consultation with the 
ICT in relation to identifying such areas through the GIS mapping 
system;

 Was it possible to have a permanent blockage between two gullies? 
o It was rare for gullies to be connected;

 Were there pipes under roads that were permanently blocked? 
o Yes. Blocked or not running smoothly due to householders and 

restaurant owners disposing of fat or other liquids into their gullies; 
and,

 How was the service raising awareness of difficulties encountered if waste 
was being disposed of in gullies? 

o The public was being educated continuously and Wardens were 
also being briefed on educating the community. 

The Chair concluded the item by thanking officers for their efforts in the area of 
cleaning services.

Resolved –

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance be noted.



30

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted.

(3) That the list of competed and proposed CAT 3 works shown at 
Appendix 5 to Document “P” be noted.

ACTION: NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Keighley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


